RESOLUTION NO. 1995- 197

RATIFYING AN EXPENDITURE WITH LEXIS NEXIS COMPANY FOR THE PROVISION OF COMPUTERIZED LEGAL RESEARCH (EST. \$13,664.00 - GENERAL FUND) LEGAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Legal Department requires the services of a computerized legal research service; and

WHEREAS, the Legal Department of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit authority has contracted for the services of Lexis Nexis Company for this purpose utilizing the Authority's small purchase procedures in the amount of twelve thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$12,000.00).

WHEREAS, utilization of Lexis Nexis has exceeded anticipated expenditure by thirteen thousand six hundred sixty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$13,664.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the expenditure of an additional thirteen thousand six hundred sixty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$13,664.00) with Lexis Nexis Company under a small purchase contract is hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the total expenditure with Lexis Nexis Company for the provision of Lexis Nexis Services shall not exceed twenty-five thousand six hundred sixty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$25,664.00), which shall be payable out of the General Fund in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand six hundred sixty-four dollars (\$25,664.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance of the contractor to Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	December 19	, 1995	~ 0	
			1) PF	
			President/	·····
1	- 1			
	nald Ide			
	Manager/Secretary-Tre	asurer		
General	Manager/Sechetary-1re	asurer		